
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 

THURSDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2013 AT 9.00 AM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas on 023 9283 4058 
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  

 2  Declaration of Members' Interests  

 3  Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 1 - 14) 

  To consider a report which informs the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

 

• The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared 
with the cash limited budget. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

• The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme for the Resources portfolio. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

 4  Portsmouth Compact - Update report (Information report) (Pages 15 - 34) 

  An information item is attached by the Head of Integrated Commissioning Unit 
(Interim) seeking to update the Cabinet Member for Resources on the revision 
and the re-launch of the Portsmouth Compact. 

 5  Grant Applications from the Twinning Advisory Group  

  The purpose of the report is to submit twinning related grant applications 
received and considered by the Twinning Advisory Group on 27 
November 2013 for consideration and decision by the portfolio holder. 
Details of the 5 applications are to follow. 
 
RECOMMENDED that  

(1) the portfolio holder considers the grant applications received 
taking into account the views of the Twinning Advisory Group 
and; 

(2) approves the value of each grant application 
 

 6  Date of next meeting  

  The date of the next scheduled meeting is 23 January 2014. 



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item: 3 

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits 
and Capital Programme 
 
 

Date of decision: 
 

5th December 2013 

Report by: 
 

Head of Financial Services 
(Written by Andrew Parry) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Budget & policy framework decision: 
 

No 

 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2013/14 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reasons for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
overspends. 

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

· The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

· The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

4. Background 
 
4.1 Cash Limit 2013/14 
 

 £’000s   

Net Requirement  27,767  

Less  - Capital Charges 2,409  
         - Net Insurance Costs (53)  

         - FRS17 
         - Employee Benefit Accruals 

860 
468 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2013/14 24,
[...]
)

Creation of an autonomous Brunel wing suitable for commercial letting. This 

scheme will commence and complete in 2014/15. The scheme includes core 5 

lift upgrade, infrastructure, door access systems and furniture.

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

 
  

  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio Decision Making Meeting  
 

 

Subject: 
 

 Portsmouth Compact Update Report 

Date of meeting:      
 

5th December 2013 

Report by: 
 

Jo York, Head of Integrated Commissioning Unit (Interim) 

Wards affected:  
 

All 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by: Portfolio Holder 
 
 
2. Purpose 
 
 This report is seeking to update the Cabinet Member for Resources on the revision 
 and re-launch of the Portsmouth Compact  
 
 
 

3. Background Information  
 

 3.1  The Compact is the agreement between government and the voluntary and  
  community sector, which sets out key principles and establishes a way of working 
  that improves their relationship for mutual advantage. It considers areas such as  
  involvement in policy design and consultation, funding arrangements (including  
  grants and contracts), promoting  equality, ensuring better involvement in service 
  design and delivery, and strengthening independence. 

 
 3.2 As well as the national Compact, most areas in England (including Portsmouth) also 
  have a local Compact, which interprets the principles set out in the Compact to  
  reflect local need. Signatories can include representation from councils,   
  healthcare organisations, social care organisations, police, fire, and housing,  
  amongst others.  

 
 
 3.3 Local Compacts have become an established feature of local partnership working in 
  most parts of England In the 2013 Compact Voice survey of local Compacts, 89% 
  of respondents agreed that ‘the Compact is important and effort needs to be  
  made to implement it in full’. Local Compacts can work anywhere and where  
  they do, they are highly valued by all. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

2 
 

3.4  The Portsmouth Compact was originally launched in 2004; a multi-agency Compact 
 working group, which included representatives from both the voluntary and public 
 sectors, met regularly to promote and ensure implementation of the Compact 

 
4 Current Situation 
 
4.1 In 2010 the Portsmouth Compact was incorporated into a wider document, the 
 Portsmouth Voluntary and Community Sector Framework. It built upon the 
 foundation of the Portsmouth Compact, which was encompassed in the 
 framework. Key partners included: 

· Community First For Portsmouth 

· LSP’s Community Involvement Partnership Board 

· The Third Sector Leadership group 

· Portsmouth Third Sector Development Consortium 

· Community Network 

· Compact Review group 

· Portsmouth City Council 
 The framework was published in 2010 and since then there have been a number of 
 changes within the voluntary and community sector in Portsmouth, with some 
 organisations no longer in existence.  

  
 4.2 A new infrastructure provider for the city, Community Action in Portsmouth, (CAiP) 
  was appointed and started delivery in July 2012.  A key action in their contract is  
  "the implementation of the VCS Framework including the Compact "and this is  
  monitored and discussed at regular partnership and contract meetings. Following 
  the 2013 Peer Challenge a recommendation was to "Revisit the compact and use 
  this process to establish rules of engagement both strategically and tactically" with 
  the measure of success being "New compact in place."  
 
 4.3 A working group, comprising representatives of the voluntary and community sector 
  and Portsmouth City Council have now looked closely at the current Compact.   
  Having done  this no major changes to the content/principles of the current Compact 
  are considered to be necessary. What is proposed is: 

· Having the Compact as a stand-alone document (it is currently part of the  
 Voluntary and Community Sector Framework) 

· Re-branding 

· Updating links and contact details 

· Including a section on the Social Value Act which has been introduced since 
 the last Compact revisions 

· Including a (disputes) resolution flowchart 

· Promotion of Commissioning Plans 
 
 4.4 It was agreed by the working group that a key action is to raise awareness of the  
  Compact, and to encourage both voluntary and statutory sectors to use the  
  processes. VCS organisations will be encouraged to sign up to the revised Compact 
  on an individual basis, rather than CAiP signing on behalf of the whole sector. It is 
  felt that if organisations sign up individually they will have more "ownership" and  
  better  understanding.  

Page 16



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

3 
 

 
4.4  The ownership of the revised Portsmouth Compact sits with Portsmouth Voluntary 

 and Community Sector Network (facilitated by CAiP). The Voluntary Sector Team 
 leads on the Compact on behalf of PCC.  

 
5  Proposals 
 
5.1 It is proposed to circulate the revised document to VCS contacts and to PCC 
 colleagues and members by the end of November 2013. Both PCC and CAiP will 
 circulate the  document and people/organisations can respond to either CAiP or 
 PCC. We are currently in discussion with the Community Engagement Team about 
 the best ways to use the Consultation process to do this. Suggestions/revisions will 
 be considered by a small working group comprising PCC and VCS representatives. 
   

 
 5.2 The revised Portsmouth Compact will be re-launched in the spring of 2014 at the  
  "Festival of Ideas", an event being held to showcase the Voluntary Sector to  
  commissioners in the city. The Compact will be re-branded and sign up will be  
  encouraged from a range of agencies from the voluntary and statutory sectors.  

 

 
  
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Head of Service) 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

- 1 - 
 

A Statement for Partnership Working in Portsmouth 
 

The Portsmouth Compact outlines the relationship between local statutory and 
the voluntary and community sector, allowing them to work together more 
effectively to strengthen communities and improve people’s lives.  While there 
are many differences between public and voluntary sectors, which must be 
acknowledged and respected – the sectors have much in common. 

 
In particular, the public sector and the voluntary and community sector share a 
common set of principles, which are at the heart of what they are both trying to 
achieve.  These principles make it clear that the Portsmouth Compact is neither 
a set of rules nor a bureaucratic burden, but a way of working that can help 
deliver real outcomes and improvements for people and communities.  These 
principles have been created to help the local statutory and voluntary and 
community organisations build relationships and work together effectively in 
partnership.  The Portsmouth Compact put these shared principles into practice. 

 

Shared Principles for working together: 
 

Respect:  Statutory and voluntary and community organisations are 
accountable in different ways, but both need to act with transparency and 
integrity.  Effective partnerships are built on mutual understanding and an 
appreciation of the difference between partners of the Compact. 

 
Honesty:  It is only through open communication that strong partnership can be 
built and maintained.  Full and frank discussions should be the basis for 
resolving difficulties.   

 
Diversity:  The Statutory sector and the voluntary and community se
[...]
smouth Compact including developing compact 
champions.  Compact champions will actively promote and 
monitor compact application and should be appointed in 
organisations and service teams. 

 
Voluntary sector lead: 

 
Hollie Rapp 
Community Action in Portsmouth 

Cathedral Innovation Centre 

St Thomas Street 
Old Portsmouth 

Hants, PO1 2HA 

Tel 023 9282 2795  
E-mail: hollie.rapp@actionhants.org.uk  

 
Statutory sector lead: 

 
Mandy Lindley 
Portsmouth City Council 
Integrated Commissioning Unit  
Great Western House (Floor 2) 
34 Isambard Brunel Road 
Portsmouth, PO1 2RJ  
Tel: 023 9283 4169 
E-mail: mandy.lindley@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  

 
National Compact contact details: 

 
Compact Voice 
Regent’s Wharf 
8 Saints Street 
London 
N1 9RL 
Tel: 020 7520 2451 
E-mail: compact@compactvoice.org.uk 
Web:www.compactvoice.org.uk 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	3 Cash Limits Appendix A Revenue
	3 Cash Limits Appendix B Capital Q2

	4 Portsmouth Compact - Update report (Information report)
	portsmouth compact (Appendix)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
33 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Hugh Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 5 December 2013 
at 9.00 am at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Hugh Mason (in the chair) 
 Councillor David Horne 

 
Officers 

 
 Michael Lawther, City Solicitor 

Mandy Lindley, Third Sector Partnership and 
Commissioning Manager 
Susan Page, Finance Manager 

 
Councillor Hugh Mason welcomed the Opposition Spokesperson and officers 
to the meeting. 
 

34. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

35. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 
The following item was for information only. 
 

36. Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2013/14 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (AI 3) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Sue Page introduced the report which was to inform the Cabinet Member and 
Opposition Spokespersons of the forecast revenue expenditure for the year 
compared with the cash limited budget and the forecast capital expenditure 
against the revised capital programme for the Resources portfolio.  It also 
provides information to enable an understanding of the reasons for variances 
and lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast overspend.  
Sue Page drew the Cabinet Member's attention to a change in how portfolio 
holders can deal with any surplus funds.  These could now be carried forward 
but should be applied to certain things first.   
 
Councillor Mason asked that the report to be brought to the next meeting 
would include information on how to deal with any underspends in budget. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report. 
 



 

 
34 

 

The following item is for information only. 
 
 

37. Portsmouth Compact Update report (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Mandy Lindley introduced the report which was to update the Cabinet 
Member for Resources on the revision and re-launch of the Portsmouth 
Compact.  She explained that the compact is the agreement between 
government and the voluntary and community sector which sets out key 
principles and establishes a way of working that improves their relationship for 
mutual advantage.  She said that the recent cutbacks had led to changes 
which needed to be addressed.  A working group comprising representatives 
of the voluntary and community sector and Portsmouth City Council have now 
looked closely at the current compact.  It was agreed by this group that a key 
action is to raise awareness of the compact and to encourage both voluntary 
and statutory sectors to use the processes.  Voluntary, community sector 
organisations will be encouraged to sign up to a revised compact on an 
individual basis rather than the Community Action in Portsmouth (CAP) 
signing up on behalf of the whole sector.  It is felt that if organisations sign up 
individually they will have more ownership and better understanding.  Mandy 
Lindley explained that consultation events were planned and the intention was 
to launch the new compact in March 2014. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources noted the report. 
 

38. Grant Applications from the Twinning Advisory Group (AI 5) 
 
Peter Smith-Parkyn advised that the total budget for twinning - £8,000, had 
almost all been used.  The majority of applications for grants had come from 
the Caen committee.  He said that the applications being put forward from the 
Twinning Advisory Group were as follows: 
 
Caen a l'International 

The Great South Run 2014  

Courants de la Liberte 
Westlake Ceremony 
School twinning 
 
Councillor Mason said that he had looked at these applications and felt that 
there would be benefits for the city in granting them. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That the portfolio holder 
 
(1) Considered the grant applications received taking into account 

the views of the Twinning Advisory Group and; 
 

(2) Approved the value of each grant application 



 

 
35 

 

 
i. to the Caen Committee £1800 for the Caen a l'International 

weekend  

ii. to the Caen Committee £750 for the Great South Run 2014  

iii. to the Caen Committee £700 for the Courants de la Liberte 2014  
iv. to the Caen Committee £100 for the Westlake Brothers 

Commemoration 
v. to the Caen Committee £400 for Education/school links 
vi. to the Caen Committee £100 to provide 2014 calendars to 

Sister City links. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.30 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Hugh Mason 
Cabinet Member for Resources 

 

 


